## **Indian Diggings School District RESOLUTION 00052-16**

The Political Reform Act, Government Code §81000 et seq., requires state and local government agencies to adopt and promulgate conflict of interest codes. The Fair Political Practices Commission has adopted a regulation, 2 Cal. Code of Regs. §18730, which contains the terms of a standard conflict of interest code. It can be incorporated by reference into a local conflict of interest code, and may be amended by the FPPC after public notice and hearing to conform to amendments to the Political Reform Act. Therefore the terms of 2 Cal. Code of Regs. §18730 and any amendment to it duly adopted by the FPPC are hereby incorporated herein by this reference and, along with the Appendix of Designated Positions and Disclosure Categories set forth below, constitute the conflict of interest of the (District name). This conflict of interest code supersedes all prior codes, which are hereby rescinded.

Designated employees shall file their original signed statement of economic interests with the (Name of agency). Statements are public records and will be made available for public inspection and reproduction.

## Appendix of Designated Positions and Disclosure Categories

The designated employees, who have been determined to make or participate in making decisions that may foreseeably have a material effect on an economic interest, are:

Members of the School Board Superintendent

The disclosure categories for the designated positions are:

- 1. All interests in real property in the district, and all investments,
- 2. Business positions and income (including gifts, loans and travel payments) from sources that provide goods, equipment, vehicles, machinery or services of the type utilized by the School District.

The above local conflict of interest code was adopted by the School Board of the Indian Diggings School District at a regular meeting of the board held on the 12th day of August, 2016.

Aye votes: 2 No votes: Ø Absent

President, School Board

## NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT OR AMEND A CONFLICT-OF-INTEREST CODE

NOTICE IS HEARBY GIVEN that the Indian Diggings SD intends to adopt or amend a conflict-of-interest code pursuant to Government Code Section 87300 and 87306. Pursuant to Government Code Section 87302, the code will designate employees who must disclose certain investments, income, interests in real property and business positions, and who must disqualify themselves from making or participating in the making of governmental decisions affecting those interests.

A written comment period had been established commencing on June 1, 2016 and terminating on July 27, 2016. Any interested person may present written comments concerning the proposed code no later than July 27, 2016 to the Indian Diggings SD. No public hearing on this matter will be held unless any interested person or his or her representative requests no later than 15 days prior to the close of the written comment period, a public hearing.

The Indian Diggings SD has prepared a written explanation of the reasons for the designations and the disclosure responsibilities and has available all of the information upon which its proposal is based.

Indian Diggings SD is proposing to amend our Conflict of interest code for two reasons. First to bring it up to the current standard for our county as our current code has not been amended for several years. Second to adjust for changes in staffing as we have only one full time employee that handles all contracts and spending decisions. Therefore the proposed code will require the Superintendent and board members to disclose interests in real property and investments within the district and business positions or income from businesses that the district may contract with.

Copies of the proposed code and all of the information upon which it is based may be obtained from the Indian Diggings SD. Any inquires concerning the proposed code should be directed to Grant W. Coffin, Superintendent/Principal/Teacher at 530-620-6546 or gcoffin@edcoe.org.